206 Recent Patents on Mechanical Engineering 2008, 1, 206-210
  1874-477X/08 $100.00+.00 © 2008 Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Recent Innovations in Vehicle Suspension Systems
Yucheng Liu*
Department of Mechanical Engineering, University of Louisville, Louisville, KY 40292, USA
Received: August 21, 2008; Accepted: October 8, 2008; Revised: October 9, 2008
Abstract: Suspension system is one of the most important systems in a modern vehicle. It significantly contributes to the
vehicle’s availability and safety, keeps vehicle occupants comfortable and also protects the vehicle from damage and

or electrorheological (ER) fluid are being developed and
start to be applied to real vehicles. The application of MR
and ER fluids allows the shock absorber to be continuously
controlled therefore apparently enhancing its performance.
With its advantages, the MR or ER shock absorber should be
extensively applied in future vehicle suspension systems.
REFERENCES
[1] Jain, KK, Asthana RB. In: Automobile Engineering, London, Tata
McGraw-Hill 2002: 293-294.
[2] Fitch JW. In: Axle suspensions, Motor truck engineering
handbook. Society of Automotive Engineers 1993; 225-238.
[3]  Sternberg ER. Heavy-duty truck suspensions. SAE Transaction
1976: 760369
[4]  Fenton, J. Handbook of vehicle design analysis, Society of
Automotive Engineers 1999.
[5] Schluntz, G.R., Schultz, J.B.: US20077036834 (2007).
[6] Raidel, J.E.: US5033769 (1991).
[7]  Heyring, C.B.: US20016302417B1 (2001).
[8]  Heyring, C.B., Monk, R., Longman, M.J., Heslewood, R.:
US20026428024B1 (2002).
[9]  Zadok, A.: US20046719313B2 (2004).
[10] Peters, S.R., Baxter, B.G., Tomic, Z.: US20067077411B2 (2006).
[11] Walker, P.J.: US20087407173 (2008).
Fig. (6). Invented independent vehicle suspension system from [11].